At the reporting date the principal actuarial assumptions (expressed as weighted averages) were as follows:

AS AT 31 MARCH 2020 2019

Discount rate 1.55% 1.85%
Future salary growth 1.55% 1.50%
Future pension growth 0.00% 0.00%
Price inflation 1.70% 1.80%

107

Company
Financial

statements

Consolidated
Financial

statements

Auditor’s
report

Annual
Report

Other
Information

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables. For financial year
2019/20 table Prognosetafel AG 2018 is used (2018/19: Prognosetafel AG 2018).

The duration of the defined benefit obligation is 30.3 years (2018/19: 30.0 years).

The Group expects EUR 312 thousand in contributions to be paid to its defined benefit plan in the 2020/21 financial
year (31 March 2019: EUR 235 thousand).

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions at the reporting date, while holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.
Note: an opposite movement would have an equal but opposite effect of the following amount:

Defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2020

AMOUNTS IN EUR ’000 INCREASE DECREASE

Discount rate (+/- 1%)   (1,288)   1,416
Future salary growth (+/- 1%)   36   (36)
Future price inflation (+/- 1%)   24   (24)
Future pension growth (+/- 1%)   1,332   –

11.	INCOME TAXES

Income tax recognised in profit or loss

AMOUNTS IN EUR ’000 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 2019

Current tax expense   (2,471)   (2,681)

Deferred tax expense
Tax loss carried forward / (reduction of)   (1,131)   (1,474)
Origination and reversal of temporary differences   (333)   (339)
Adjustment for prior years (incl. tax credits carry forward)   56   (4)
Remeasurement DTA and DTL due to rate changes   (1,303)   5,245

  (2,711)   3,428
Tax expense   (5,182)   747

Tax expense on operations excluded the Group’s share of tax expense of the Group’s equity-accounted investees
of EUR 207 thousand (2018/19: EUR 238 thousand), which has been included in ’share of profit of equity accounted
investees’.

Included in 2019/20 income tax expense is a tax gain of EUR 0.1 million (2018/2019: 0.2 million) related to the
application of the research & development tax incentive over this year.

Tax expenses in 2019/20 included a one-off loss of EUR 1.3 million, due to the negative impact on the Company’s
deferred tax liabilities of upcoming reductions in the Dutch tax rate, which slightly changed compared to last year.